Castell v. Metrop

United States District Court
For the Northern District of California

© 00 N o o b~ wWw N Pk

N NN N N DN DN NN R R R R R R R R R R
0o N o 0N WN P O ©OW 0o N o 0N WwWN B O

JAYCE CASTELL

V.

METROPOLITAN LIF
COMPANY, et al,

jlitan Life Insurance Company et al

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
SAN JOSE DIVISION

CaseNo.: 09<¢v-01593+ HK
Plaintiff, ORDER GRANTINGIN PART
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
CONTEMPT SANCTIONS

E INSURANCE

Defendants.

N N N N N N N N N N

the Court hereby GRANTS IN PART Plaintiff's motion for contempt sanctions.

CaseNo.: 09cv-01593LHK

! The judgment was signed on October 25, 2010.
1

ORDER GRANTING IN PART PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR CONTEMPT SANCTIONS

Doc.

Plaintiff Jayce Castell (“Plaintiff"seeks contempt sanctions agabsfendants
Metropolitan Life Irsurance CompanyMetLife”) and Ambrose Employer Group, LLC Long-
Term Disability Plar(“the Plan”)(collectively, “Defendants”pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil
Procedure 70(e), asserting that Defend&mlksd to comply with this Court’s judgmefiled
October 29, 2010and amended judgment filed October 20, 2011. The Court held a hearing o

March 15, 2012. Having considered the parties’ submissions and argument and the relevant

Dockets.Justia.c

-

law,

pm


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/california/candce/5:2009cv01593/213717/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/california/candce/5:2009cv01593/213717/84/
http://dockets.justia.com/

United States District Court
For the Northern District of California

© 00 N o o b~ wWw N Pk

N NN N N DN DN NN R R R R R R R R R R
0o N o 0N WN P O ©OW 0o N o 0N WwWN B O

. BACKGROUND

Plaintiff began working for IPVALUE Management, Inc. in May 2004. Findings of Fa
and Conclusions of Law (“FFCL") 14.Ambrose Employer Group, LLC was his employer for
the limited purpose of providing employment benefits, including kengp disability (“LTD”)
benefits.Id. LTD benefits argrovided by the Plan, which is both funded and administered by
MetLife. Id. Plaintiff is an insured under the Platul.

Plaintiff worked as a “Technical Staff Memljea sedentaryo-light positionthatrequires
sitting at a workstation doing computer work and reading. FFCL 1 1, 3. On April 6, 2005,
Plaintiff fell backward onto his buttocks and ba¢k=CL § 4. Thereafter, he complained of back
pain, intermittent leg numbness goain, pain and/or numbness in other areas, headaches, blur
vision, and dizzinessld. Plaintiff continued working, but only for partial days and wedKsCL
1 5. In September 2005, he stopped working completely, asserting that his back paimimed be
intolerable.Id. On August 16, 2006, he filed a claim for LTD benefits under the Plan, claimin
disability as of April 2005 as a result of his fatFCL { 6.

MetLife issued a denial letter on November 2, 2006, stating that Plaintiff hed fail

provide sufficient information to prove entitlement to benefits under “the Unitdith&s plan,”

and that MetLife had been unable to reach Plaintiff in October 2006 because his telephone ha

been disconnected=FCL { 9. Plaintiff wrote back, informing MetLife that he did not work for
United Airlines and that his telephone had not been disconnected and in fact had been prepa
through the yearFFCL § 10. Plaintiff provided his telephone number in that letigtr.On
November 27, 2006, MetLife senlaihtiff a second denial letter stating that he had failed to pro
entitlement to benefits under the Ambrose plan, again asserting that Ptataetdhone had been
disconnected, and stating that MetLife had been unable to reach Plaintiff's “ddef@Ll” | 11.
Plaintiff submitted an Attending Physician’s Statement dated February 22 i2@ating that
Plaintiff could sit foronly four hours or less a day¥FCL § 12. MetLife responded with a third
denial letter.FFCL Y 13. On April 19, 2007, Rlatiff sent MetLife a letter requesting

% The background facts are taken from this Court’s Findings of Fact and Conclusiomsis$lied
September 30, 2010 and docketed at ECF No. 47.

2
CaseNo.: 09cv-01593LHK
ORDER GRANTING IN PART PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR CONTEMPT SANCTIONS

red

)

d

e




United States District Court
For the Northern District of California

© 00 N o o b~ wWw N Pk

N NN N N DN DN NN R R R R R R R R R R
0o N o 0N WN P O ©OW 0o N o 0N WwWN B O

reconsideration of his clainFFCL | 15. MetLife responded with a fourth denial letter indicating
that administrative remedies had been exhausted and that no further appeals wondidieeec.
FFCLY 16.

On April 10, 2009, Plaintiff filed this action under the Employee Retirement Income
Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B), alleging that Defetsdanproperly
denied his claim for twentfour months of LTD benefits under the Plan’s “own occupation”
provision. ECF No. 1Under the Plan, a claimant is entitled to up to twdaty months of
benefits (following a threenonth elimination period) if he is unable to earn more than eighty
percent of his predisability income at his “own occupatidiPCL 8. After this period, the
claimant is entitled to continuing benefits if he is unable to earn more thampsixgnt of his
predisability income at “any gainful occupation” for which he is reasonablyfigdalid. At the
time that Plaintiff filed suitwith respect to his claim under the “own occupation” provisionyde
pursuing administrative remedies with respect to a separate claim fobéfi@its undethe “any
occupation” provision.ld.

On September 30, 2010, following a bench trial, the Court issued Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Lavdetermining that MetLife had abused its discretion in denying Plaintiff's
claim, and that Plaintiff was entitled to twefibur months of longerm disability benefits under
the “own occupation” provision of the PlaRFCL § 33 The Court noted that it was “undisputed
that Castell fell in the manner claimed, and that he suffered disc desicceatabased disc
bulge, and disc protrusion.” FFCL 9 2Bloreover, “[flive different physicians that either treated
or examined Castell opined that he sgghificant limitations on sitting and standing.” FFI29.
None of these physicians expressed doubts with respect to Plaintiff’s reporis, @inplethere was
no suggestion in the record thdaiRtiff was malingering. FFCH 31. The Court pointed otltat
“[t]he only doctors who suggest that Castell does not suffer disabling pain @&ettectors hired
by MetLife.” FFCLY 32. Neither of those doctdiesver met or examined Castell; thus neither hg
any opportunity to assess his credibilityd. The Court concludetthat“[ i]f MetLife had credited

some or all” of he opinions of the doctors that actually examined and treated Plaintiff, “

3
CaseNo.: 09cv-01593LHK
ORDER GRANTING IN PART PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR CONTEMPT SANCTIONS

d



United States District Court
For the Northern District of California

© 00 N o o b~ wWw N Pk

N NN N N DN DN NN R R R R R R R R R R
0o N o 0N WN P O ©OW 0o N o 0N WwWN B O

necessarily would have concludedat Plaintiff could not perform his own occupation. FFCL

30. The Court gave short shrift toelllife’s argument to the contrary:

MetLife asserts that, even accepting the severe restrictions on sittinghadithg
suggested by Castell’'s doctors, “plaintiff failsebgplain how these restrictions
would keep him from performing his Own Occupation from any employer in his
Local Economy.” Defs’ Cross Mot. at 18. The Court is at a loss to imagine how
Castellcould perform his own occupation, which undisputedly consiptadarily

of sitting in front of a computer, if he could rsit

FFCLT 30.
On October 29, 2010, the Court entered judgment for Plaintiff and against Defendlants

respect to Plaintiff's claimadr benefits under the Plan’s “own occupation” provision. ECF No. 4P.

The judgmenalsoprovided that “Plaintiff's claim for LTD benefits from July 5, 2007 onward
under theany occupationprovision of the LTD Plan is remanded by the Court to the Defendant
for administrative processing pursuant to the terms of the LTD Pldn.On September 22, 2011,
the Court issued an order granting Plaintiff's motion for attorneys’ fees andiagarejudgment
interest at the rate of ten percent per anAuECF No. 69.0n the same date, the Court entered 4
amendedydgment “in the total amount of $151,195.93, comprised of $41,212.43 (interest) +
$56,509 (benefits) + $53,474.50 (attorney’s fees).” ECF No. 70. On October 20, 2011, the G
issued a second amended judgment “in the total amount of $163,987.10, comprised of $151,
(9.22.11 judgment amount) + $12,791.17 (additional 44 weeks of interest).” ECF No. 73. Th
second amended judgment ordered that “Defendants shall pay within 10 days of thisniubdgm
total amount of $163,987.1014.

Plaintiff filed the present motion for contempt on November 15, 2011, asserting that (1
Defendants had not processed his claim for LTD benefits under the “any ocnlpadvision of
the Plan as required under the judgnféed on October 29, 2010, and (2) Defenttamad failed
to pay the additional $12,791.17 in interest as required twhedsecond amended judgméditéd

% Ordinarily, an award of interest would be at the rate provided by 28 U.S.C. § 1961, which is
significantly lower than ten percenkee Grosfalomon v. Paul Revere Life Ins. (287 F.3d
1154, 1163-64 (9th Cir. 2001). The statutory rate applies “unless the trial judge finds, on
substantial evidence, that the equities of that particular case require a difééechtd. at 1164
(quotingNelson v. EG & G Energy Measurements Group, Bi¢.F.3d 1384, 1391 (9th Cir.
1994)). The Court found that in this case the equities did require a different result, cantadli
“an award of prejudgment interest at the rate of 10% per annum is warrant&d.Nd: 69.

4
CaseNo.: 09¢cv-01593LHK
ORDER GRANTING IN PART PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR CONTEMPT SANCTIONS

Wi

[72)

ourt

195.

1%




United States District Court
For the Northern District of California

© 00 N o o b~ wWw N Pk

N NN N N DN DN NN R R R R R R R R R R
0o N o 0N WN P O ©OW 0o N o 0N WwWN B O

on October 20, 2011. Plaintiff's motion seeks an order holding Defendants in contempt for
violating the Court’s judgments and requiring Defendants to pay him: back benefitshentsny
occupation” provision from July 5, 2007 to December 5, 2011, plus ten percent interest on thg
benefits ongoing benefits under the “any occupation” provision from December 6, 2011 fprwa
the $12,791.17 defiency plus ten percent interest that amount; and attorneys’ fees and costs
incurred as a result of Defendants’ failure to comply with the Court’s judgments

Shortly dter Plaintiff filed the motion Defendantsomplied with the Court’s judgments.
On November 23, 2011, MetLife’s counsel sent Plaintiff's counsel a check in the amount of
$12,791.17. On November 29, 20MetLife sent Plaintiff’'s counsel a letter approving Plaintiff's
claim for LTD benefits under the “any occupation” provision of the Plan the same date,
Defendants filed anpposition toPlaintiff's motionfor contempt sanctiongasserting thahe
$12,791.17 had been paid within a reasonable time and that MetLife had substantially compli
with the Court’s order to process PlaintifEgim under the Plan™any occupation” provision.
Defendants request that the motion be deraed,alternatively, that any interest awarded be
calculated at the statutory rate rather than at a rate of ten percent.

II. LEGAL STANDARDS

“If a jJudgmentrequires a party to convey land, to deliver a deed or other document, or t
perform any other specific act and the party fails to comply within the timdiedethe court may
... hold the disobedient party in contempt.” Fed. R. Civ. P. 70(a)C{@).contempt ‘tonsists
of a partys disobedience to a specific and definite court order by failure to taleaathmable steps
within the party’s power to comply.RenoAir Racing Asgi ., Inc. v. McCord452 F.3d 1126,
1130 (9th Cir. 2006{internal quotation marks and citation omittedJhe contempt need not be
willful, and there is no good faith exception to the requirement of obedience to a coutt émder

re DualDeck Video Cassette Recorder Antitrust Ljti) F.3d 693, 695 (9th Cir. 1993ht@rnal

guotation marks and citation omittedjlowever, contempt sanctions are not warranted where the

alleged contemnor’s actions appear to be based upon a reasonable interpretaticounf she
order. Id. Substantial complianca@so is a defense tvil contempt—“[i] f a violating party has

taken all reasonable steps to comply with the court order, technical or inadvertatnsobf the

5
CaseNo.: 09cv-01593LHK
ORDER GRANTING IN PART PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR CONTEMPT SANCTIONS

se

rd




United States District Court
For the Northern District of California

© 00 N o o b~ wWw N Pk

N NN N N DN DN NN R R R R R R R R R R
0o N o 0N WN P O ©OW 0o N o 0N WwWN B O

order will not support a finding of civil contemptGen. Signal Corp. v. Donallco, In&87 F.2d
1376, 1379 (9th Cir. 1986) (internal quotation marks and citation omitté@the party alleging
civil contempt must demonstrate that the alleged contemnor violated thes @yder by clear and
convincing evidencé Dual-Deck 10 F.3d at 695 (internal quotatiorarks and citation omitted).
“Sanctions for civil contempt may be imposed to coerce obedience to a court order, or to
compensate the party pursuing the contempt action for injuries resulting froonteenptuous
behavior, or both. Gen. Signal Corp.787 F.2d at 1380. Compensatory awards are limited to
actual losses sustained as a result of the contuméaty(internal quotation marks and citation
omitted).

[ll. DISCUSSION

Defendants now have paid the $12,791.17 deficiency andgnantedPlaintiff's claim for
LTD benefitsunder the “any occupation” provision of the Pl&faintiff asserts thatontempt
sanctions nonetheless are warranted bedaagmsndants’ compliance with the Court’s judgments

was untimely He requests an order requiring Dedants to pay him back benefits due from July

26, 2007 to December 26, 2011 and ten percent interest on that amount (totaling $330,751.6

well as attorneys’ fees and costs incurred as a result of Defendantsimptuous behavior.
A. Failure to Pay $12,791.17

On September 22, 2011, the Court issued an amended judgment in the amount of
$151,195.93. ECF No. 70. On October 20, 2011, the Court issued a second amended judgn
the amount of $163,987.10, representing the amount of the earlier judgoseadditional interest
in the amount of $12,791.17. ECF No. 73. On November 1, 2011, Defendants sent Plaintiff's
counsel a check in tr@mount othe earlier judgmen$151,195.93. Decl. of Erin Cornéllf 5
and Exh. B. On November 23, 2011, Defendants sent Plaintiff's ccaussebnd check in the

amount of $12,791.17. Cornell Decl., § 6 and Exh. C. Defendants offer no explanation as to

* The Court’s original judgment identified the start date for LTD benefits undéariye
occupation” provision as July 5, 2007, and Plaintiff's moving papers utilize that datendBet&
opposition notes that the correct date is July 26, 2007. ECF No. 78 at p. 2, n. 1. Plaintiff's re
adopts the July 26, 2007 date. ECF No. 80 at p. 4.

> Ms. Cornell's declaration is docketed at ECF No. 79.
6
CaseNo.: 09¢cv-01593 LHK
ORDER GRANTING IN PART PLAINTIFF’'S MOTION FOR CONTEMPT SANCTIONS

nent

b

why




United States District Court
For the Northern District of California

© 00 N o o b~ wWw N Pk

N NN N N DN DN NN R R R R R R R R R R
0o N o 0N WN P O ©OW 0o N o 0N WwWN B O

they did not make the first check out for the full amount owed. However, Plaintiff has not
demonstratethat he suffered any harm as a result of waiting an additional three wedhes for t
$12,791.17. Accordingly, the Court concludes that the delay in paying the $12,791.17 does 1
warrant imposition of contempt sanctions.
B. Failure to Process Claim uder “Any Occupation” Provision

A more difficult question is presented by Defendants’ delagsolving Plaintiff's claim
for benefits under thBlan’s“any occupation” provision. The Court’s judgméifed October 29,
2010provided that “Plaintiff's clan for LTD benefits from July 5, 2007 onward under aimg
occupation provision of the LTD Plan is remanded by the Court to the Defendants for
administrative processing pursuant to the terms of the LTD Plan.” ECF No. 4®larhprovides

as follows:

After you submit a claim for disability benefits to MetLife, MetLife will review
your claim and notify you of its decision to approve or deny your claim.

Such notification will be provided to you within a reasonable period, not to exceed
45 days from the date you submitted your cjartept for situations requiring an
extension of time because of matters beyond the control of the Plan, in which case
MetLife may have up to two (2) additional extensions of 30 days each to provide
you such notificationIf MetLife needs an extension, it will notify you prior to the
expiration of the initial 45 day periog@r prior to the expiration of the first 30 day
extension period if a second 30 day extension period is needed), state the reason
why theextension is needed, édstate when it will make its determination. If an
extension is needed because you did not provide sufficient information or filed an
incomplete claim, the time from the date of MetLife’s notice requesting further
information and extension until MetLife receives the requested information does not
count toward the time period MetLife is allowed to notify you as to its claim
decision. You will have 45 days to provide the requested information from the date
you receive the extension notice requestinthirrinformation from MetLife.

Decl. of Alan Olsor?, § 10 and Exh. D (emphasis addéd).

 Mr. Olson’s declaration is docketed at ECF No. 76.

" The Plan language reflects ERISA requirements that claims for disabilifitsdre determined
within forty-five days, that the initial fortjive day period may be extended for up to sixty
additional days, and that notice of such extension must be given within the inigidifertiay
period. See?29 C.F.R. § 2560.503).

CaseNo.: 09cv-01593LHK
ORDER GRANTING IN PART PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR CONTEMPT SANCTIONS

ot



United States District Court
For the Northern District of California

© 00 N o o b~ wWw N Pk

N NN N N DN DN NN R R R R R R R R R R
0o N o 0N WN P O ©OW 0o N o 0N WwWN B O

In order to determine whether MetLife complied with these requirementSptimé must
determine when thiorty-five dayreview periodbegan to run. lhavino v. Metropolitan Life Ins.
Co, 779 F. Supp. 2d 1095 (C.D. Cal. 2011), the court addressed a MetLife plan containing th
identical fortyfive day language that is at issue heBeed. at 1101. As here, the district court
adjudicated the plaintiff's clairfor benefits under the plan’s “own occupation” provision and
remanded the plaintiff's claim for benefits under the plan’s “any occupationision. Id. The
courtdetermined that there was an adequate basis in the record to conclude that-the fday
period was triggered by the remand, observing that “[a]t that time, Metlaé already in
possession of Lavino’s medical records . . . and thus was amply situated to asskgtbitigy for
additional benefits.”ld. The Court noted that “even assing that MetLife was entitled to
Lavino’s updated medical records before rendering a decision,” the foetgdiy period began to
run at the latest on the date that such records were proviled.

This case is factually distinguishable fravavinoin that MetLife did not have all of
Castell's relevant medical records at the time the Court remanded the “any mecugaim for
administrative processingefendants’ counsel, Erin Cornell, submits a declaration stating that
April 19, 2011, she called Plaintiff's counsel, Alan Olson, to inquire whether he would be
submitting any records in support of the “any occupation” review. Cornel] fp&cl According to
Ms. Cornell, Mr. Olson stated that he would be submitting medical records and heegdest
name and address of the person to whom such records should be sent. Cornell Decl., 1 3. M
Cornell states that on the same date she sent Mr. Olson an email containing theséppape
and address. Cornell Ded.4 and Exh. A.

Plaintiff's reply briefassertghatMr. Olsondid not tellMs. Cornellthat he would be
submitting documents. ECF No. 80 at p. 2. However, when questioned by the Court at the
hearingMr. Olsonconceded thah April 2011 Plaintiff was working with MetLife in comection
with the review processnd that he (Mr. Olson) may have told Ms. Cornell that Plaintiff would b
providing further medical records. It is undisputed that Plaintiff's updated atedmords were
not provided to MetLife until Mr. Olsotransmittedhem on September 30, 2011 in connection

with a letter demanding that MetLife process Plaintiff’'s “any occupatitmincimmediately.See

8
CaseNo.: 09cv-01593LHK
ORDER GRANTING IN PART PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR CONTEMPT SANCTIONS

W

on

Is.




United States District Court
For the Northern District of California

© 00 N o o b~ wWw N Pk

N NN N N DN DN NN R R R R R R R R R R
0o N o 0N WN P O ©OW 0o N o 0N WwWN B O

Olson Decl., § 3 and Exh. AJnder these circumstances appears that September 30, 20ddy
be the most approjate start date for the Plarferty-five day review period. Botkidesagree that
September 30 is thaate that the review period commenéeMletLife thus had fortyfive days
after the September 30 submission of Plaintiff's medical records to pileassff's “any
occupation” claim. That forty-five day period expired on November 14, 2011 without action b}
MetLife.

MetLife offers no explanation why it failed to process Plaintiff's claim withityfave
days as mandated under its own Plan. MetLife’s conduct is particularly trogbtegrgthatMr.
Olson sent MetLife a letter on September 30, 2011, demanding that Plaintiff sCangation”
claim be processed, and sent MetLife’s counsel a follow-up email on October 24stafihgy, that
Plaintiff would be forced to file a motion if MetLife did not acdeeOlson Decl 1 3, 5 and Exhs.
A, B. MetLife failed to respond to either communicatidd. {1 4, 6.1t was not until after
Plaintiff filed the present motion on November 15, 201he-day atr the fortyfive day review
period expired that MetLife began complying with éhCourt’s judgmentsMetLife paid the
$12,791.17 deficiency on November 23, 2011, agdaibted Plaintiff's claim for “any occupation”
benefits on November 29, 2011, the date its opposition to the present motion was due. In the
Court’s view, it is unlikely that this confluence of dates was a coinciddRather, the reasonable

inference to be drawn is that MetLife acted dnégausePlaintiff filed the present motioh.

8 Defendants do not concede that MetLife was subject to a forty-five day revied, gsserting
that“Plaintiff has not cited any binding California authority which provides thatithe frames
set forth in the ERISA Regulations apply to court-ordered remands.” ECF No. 78 at p. 4. Thi

assertion misses the mark for a number of reasons, most ob\neaslyse state law is inapplicablé

here and because the Court expressly remanded the “any occupation” claim “for teahmmis
processing pursuant tbe terms of the LTD Plah ECF No. 49 (emphasis addeds is discussed
above, the terms of the LTD Plan required MetLife to process Plaintiffis eléhin forty-five

days. Defendants agree that if a fefitye day review period applies, the trigger date was
September 30, 2011. ECF No. 78 at pp. 3-4. Plaintiff's counsel, Mr. Olson, concurred with th
date during oral argument.

% At the hearing, the Court questioned Defendants’ counsel as to why MetLitetéailespond to
Mr. Olson’s communications and failed to comply with the Court’s judgmaeritkafter the
present motion was filed. The Court was unpleasantly surprised when atisoeied any
knowledgeof Defendants’ motivations. The Court had expected that counsel would have
discussed such matters with her clients prior to the hearing, and would have beexdpcepar
answer questions reghing the conduct underlying the motion for contempt sanctions.

9

CaseNo.: 09cv-01593LHK
ORDER GRANTING IN PART PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR CONTEMPT SANCTIONS

14

[

S



United States District Court
For the Northern District of California

© 00 N o o b~ wWw N Pk

N NN N N DN DN NN R R R R R R R R R R
0o N o 0N WN P O ©OW 0o N o 0N WwWN B O

Viewing this record as a whole, the Court concludes that MetLife failed to take all
reasonald steps to comply wittheremand of Plaintiff's “any occupation” claim. The Court thus|
must decide on an appropriate sanction. As is noted aljoMenpensatorawards are limited to
actual losses sustained as a result of the contum&msn Signal Corp.787 F.2d at 1380 (internal
guotation marks and citation omitted)efendants argue that Plaintiff cannot demonstrgiey
arising from the fifteen day deldyetween the end of the forty-five day review period and the
determination granting Plaintiff's claim for “any occupation” beneflgwever, Plaintiff did
suffer injury in that he was forced to file the present motion in order to compel Defetoact.
Accordingly, the Court will award sanctions in the amafireasonable attorneys’ fees and costs
that Plaintiff expended to litigate this motion.

Plaintiff also requestan order requiring Defendants to pay him back benefits due from J
26, 2007 to December 26, 2011 and ten percent interest on that amount (totaling $330,751.6
Becausdefendants have determined that Plaintiff is entitled to LTD benefits duly 26, 2007
onward, an order requiring Defendants to pay such bemefitthecessaryDefendants’ counsel
represented at the hearing that a check had been issued for Plaintiff's bditk;ihaeCourt
presumes that such chdeés been delivered Riaintiff. With respect to Plaintiff's request for
interest, the Court concludes that interest on benefits going back to July 2007 would be
inappropriate, since the judgment that is the subject of Plaintiff’'s motion waitedatrftil
October 2010 and Plaintiff’'s medical records were not submitted to MetLifeSagiember 2011.
While it paentially could order Defendants to pay interest on benefits that accrued ttharing
fifteen daysafter expiration of the fortfive day period and before a decision was rendered on
Plaintiff's “any occupation” claimthe Court declines to do s@efendars did violate the Court’s
judgment by failing to process Plaintiff’'s claim in a timely fashioowever, Plaintiff and his
counsel could have contributed to a quicker resolution of the administrative procesgsbiting

the updated medical recordsNetLife much earlier® Under these circumstances, the Court

19 Given Mr. Olson’s representationéPlaintiff's financial need, the Court is perplexed that
Plaintiff waited nearly a year aftédne Court’s October 2010 judgment of remand before providir
the updated medical records to MetLife doadnally demanding that MetLife comply with its
obligations.

10
CaseNo.: 09¢cv-01593LHK
ORDER GRANTING IN PART PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR CONTEMPT SANCTIONS

uly

g




United States District Court
For the Northern District of California

© 00 N o o b~ wWw N Pk

N NN N N DN DN NN R R R R R R R R R R
0o N o 0N WN P O ©OW 0o N o 0N WwWN B O

concludes that requiring Defendants to pegsonablattorneys’ fees and costs incurred by
Plaintiff in litigating this motiorconstitutes an adequate sanction for Defendants’ contempt.

IV. CONCLUSION

For the reasons stated above, the Court GRANTS IN PART Plaintiff's moticorfitempt
sanctions. Within ten days after the date of this oRlaimtiff shallsubmit a proposed order
awardingreasonablattorneys’ fees and ststo litigate this motion The proposed order shall be
supported by an affidavit of counsel and any necessary documents supporting a mérrow a
reasonable request for attorneys’ fees and c&8tthin sevendays after Plaintiff’'s submission,
Defendantshall file any objection to Plaintiff's documentatiohhis attorneys’ fees and costs.

Thereatfter, the matter will be submitted without further oral argument.

IT 1S SO ORDERED.

Dated: Marci22, 2012 iuj H- ML

LUCYoH. KOH
United States District Judge

11
CaseNo.: 09cv-01593LHK
ORDER GRANTING IN PART PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR CONTEMPT SANCTIONS




	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
	NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
	SAN JOSE DIVISION

